writing, instrument or record kept, filed or deposited according to law with or in the keeping of any public officer or office; or

- (c) The property is taken from a burning building or upon its removal therefrom, or from an area of destruction caused by civil disaster, riot, bombing, or the proximity of battle; or
- (d) The property taken consists of public funds belonging to the state or to any political subdivision or agency thereof; or
- (4) In all other cases where the value of the property or services is \$100 or less, to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$100, provided, however, in any prosecution under clause (1), clause (2), clause (3) (a) and (c), and clause (4) of subdivision 2 hereunder the value of the money or property received by the defendant in violation thereof violation of any one or more of the above provisions within any six month period may be aggregated and the defendant charged accordingly in applying the provisions of this subdivision.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 179-H. F. No. 688

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 318 and the village of Grand Rapids, Itasca county; providing for the establishment of a joint library.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Grand Rapids, village of; Independent School District No. 318 and village library. Independent School District No. 318 and the village of Grand Rapids, Itasca county, may, by agreement entered into through the action of their governing bodies under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.59, establish, operate and maintain a joint library.
- Sec. 2. The agreement establishing such joint library system may provide for a library board to govern the library having all the powers and duties which are vested in village library boards by law. The agreement may provide for the number of board members and the method and term of their appointment.
 - Sec. 3. The governing bodies of the school district and the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

village may each levy taxes for the support of the joint library within the mill limitations provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 134.07.

- Sec. 4. Independent School District No. 318 may, by resolution of its school board adopted by a majority of its members, authorize the issuance of general obligation bonds of the district to provide funds for the acquisition and betterment of the joint library. A vote of the electors shall be required to authorize such bonds, and bonds issued for such purpose shall be included in the net debt of the district within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.51 and 475.53. Except as otherwise provided, such bonds shall be sold and issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 5. The village of Grand Rapids, Itasca county, may, by resolution of its council adopted by a majority of its members, authorize the issuance of general obligation bonds of the village to provide funds for the acquisition and betterment of the joint library. A vote of the electors shall be required to authorize such bonds, and bonds issued for such purpose shall be included in the net debt of the village within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.51 and 475.53. Except as otherwise provided, such bonds shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 6. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the school board of Independent School District No. 318, and a majority of the council of the village of Grand Rapids; and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 180-H. F. No. 734

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School Districts Numbers 491 and 499; providing for an exchange of lands in Mower county by such districts, and a transfer of tax levies on the lands so exchanged.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School Districts Numbers 491 and 499; exchange of land. Subdivision 1. The following described land in Mower county is detached from Independent School District Number 491 and annexed to Independent School District Number 499:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.